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State of Missouri
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)
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)

No. 06-1229 PH



)

MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We place the name of Sharon L. Smith on the employee disqualification list (“EDL”) for five years because she tried to gain registration as a pharmacy technician by concealing her history of stealing and drug–related of convictions on her application.  
Procedure


On August 17, 2006, Smith filed her complaint seeking our review of the Missouri Board of Pharmacy’s (“the Board”) decision to place her name on the EDL.  On December 7, 2006, we convened a hearing by telephone on Smith’s complaint.  Smith presented her case.  Assistant Attorney General Amy L. Braudis represented the Board.  This case was ready for decision when our reporter filed the transcript on January 31, 2007.  
Findings of Fact

1. On April 11, 1975, Smith (then known as “Versa Davis”) was convicted of felony drug possession in the Jackson County Circuit Court (“the court”).
  
2. On January 15, 1990, Smith (then known as “Versa Davis”) possessed cocaine base intending to sell it.  On May 2, 1991, the court found Smith guilty of Class B felony sale of a controlled substance and Class C felony possession of cocaine base.  The court imposed sentence that day, but suspended execution and placed Smith on probation.

3. On July 10, 1990, Smith (then known as “Sharon L. Bussey”) took $1,152.98 in merchandise from a retailer.  She and a confederate planned to sell the merchandise and use the proceeds for various purposes including the purchase of crack cocaine. It was not the first time she had stolen from that store.  On July 11, 1991, the court found Smith guilty of Class C felony stealing more than $150.  The court imposed sentence that day, but suspended the execution of the sentence and placed Smith on probation.  

4. On November 29, 1990, Smith (then known as “Sharon L. Bussey”) was sentenced for a theft of $500, for which the Overland Park, Kansas, Police Department arrested her on September 10, 1990.
  

5. On November 17, 1992, Smith (then known as “Sharon Becton”) and a confederate took $1,119.93 in merchandise from a retailer.  On March 11, 1993, the court found Smith guilty of the Class C felony of stealing over $150.  The court imposed sentence that day, revoked Smith’s probation, and executed the sentences imposed on May 2 and July 11, 1991.  
6. On November 9, 2005, Smith filed her application.  The application asked:
Are you now charged in any criminal prosecution, (felony or misdemeanor) or have you ever been adjudicated guilty or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere (felony or misdemeanor), in any criminal prosecution in Missouri, in any other state, or in a United States court:


(a) for any offense relating to drugs, narcotics, controlled substances or alcohol, whether or not sentence was imposed?

*   *   *


(c) for any offense involving fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence (for example, Medicaid fraud, theft of money or drugs, or robbery), whether or not sentence was imposed?


(d) for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence was imposed (if you are unsure, mark “yes”)?

(Emphasis added).  Smith answered “no,” though she knew that her answer was false, in an attempt to gain registration.  

7. By letter dated January 5, 2006, the Board asked Smith for more information about her criminal history.  By letter dated January 18, 2006, Smith stated that she misread the application and that her criminal history was youthful behavior.  By notice dated July 18, 2006, the Board denied Smith’s application and placed her name on the EDL for five years.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Smith’s complaint seeking our review of her placement on the EDL.
  
I.  Burden of Proof

Placement on the EDL bars all employment in a hospital or licensed pharmacy:

No hospital or licensed pharmacy shall knowingly employ any person whose name appears on the employee disqualification list[.
]

Because placement on the EDL takes away a person’s ability to work for a hospital or pharmacy, even in unregistered capacities, it constitutes a state action to change the status quo.  Therefore, we conclude that the burden of proof is on the Board.
  

II.  Grounds for Placement on the EDL
Denial of the application requires placing Smith on the EDL:  
The board shall place on the [EDL] the name of an applicant [to whom] the board has refused to issue a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician[.
]

Smith does not appeal the denial of her application, which requires placement on the EDL.
  But the Board may conditionally grant an application and may allow a person on the EDL to work subject to conditions.
  Therefore, we will determine whether to place Smith on the EDL and whether any conditions allow her to work in a hospital or pharmacy. 
Because Smith appeals the Board’s notice, the Board sets forth the grounds for EDL placement in its answer.
  The answer cites § 338.013.2, which provides that the Board may deny or conditionally grant Smith’s application, and shall place Smith on the EDL, as follows:  
The board may refuse to issue a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician to an applicant that has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty [to] a violation of any state . . . drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.[
] 

Subsection 2 of § 338.055 provides the following grounds for refusal of registration and consequent placement on the EDL:  
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state . . . for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of [a pharmacy technician], . . . whether or not sentence is imposed; 

*   *   *

(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state[.] 

The Board has shown that Smith has been adjudicated and found guilty of felonies and drug law violations.  
Those offenses are reasonably related to a pharmacy technician’s qualifications, functions or duties because such functions and duties are “to assist a pharmacist in the practice of pharmacy[.]”
  The practice of pharmacy includes:

the compounding, dispensing and labeling of drugs . . . ; the proper and safe storage of drugs . . . and the maintenance of proper records thereof[.
]
Such offenses are also closely related to work in a hospital or pharmacy because of the ready access to controlled substances.  Therefore, we conclude that § 338.013.2, and § 338.055.1 and .2(2) and (15), provide a basis for placing Smith on the EDL.  

The Board also cites § 338.055.2(3), which allows denial for:
Use of fraud, deception, [or] misrepresentation . . . in securing any certificate of registration . . . issued pursuant to this chapter[.] 

Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
    
The Board has shown that Smith attempted to gain a certificate of registration by giving a false answer on her application.  Smith argues that she thought the application sought only “current convictions,”
 but the form’s plain language refutes that allegation.  Smith’s conduct constitutes fraud, deception, and misrepresentation.  Therefore, we conclude that §§ 338.013.2 and 338.055.1 and .2(3) provide a basis for placing Smith on the EDL.  

The Board also cites § 338.055.2(11), which allows denial for:

Issuance of a certificate of registration . . . based upon a material mistake of fact;
but the record does not show that the Board issued anything to Smith, so § 338.055.2(11) is not a basis for placing Smith on the EDL.  


Sections § 338.013.2, and § 338.055.1 and .2(2), (3) and (15) are grounds for placing Smith’s name on the EDL.  

III.  Discretion
Section 338.013.2 provides that the Board “may” grant the application and “may” allow a person on the EDL to work under specified conditions.  "May" means an option, not a mandate.
  That language gives the Board discretion, which vests in us on the filing of a complaint.
  
In her complaint, Smith argues:

My past criminal record is 16 to 20 years old.  Why would they continue to hold my life up?  I have no recent criminal charges 
against me!  As I stated my past Criminal Record is at least 16 to 20 years ago.  Why would you condemn me for five more years for something that happened 20 years ago? Why?  I will be 51 years old Sept .28th 2006.  Please stop condemning me!  

Smith argues that her past is no basis for discriminating against her at this point in her life.  It is true that punishing Smith is not the law’s purpose.  The purpose of licensing laws, of which the EDL is a part, is to protect the public.
  
The facts show that Smith is not sufficiently rehabilitated from her past conduct.  When the Board asked her to explain her false answers, she described her offenses as youthful indiscretions.  Though her criminal conduct is 14 years and more in the past, she committed it at an age between 37 and 41 years.
  Further, Smith acknowledges no incongruity between working in a hospital or pharmacy, and her history of drug possession, drug dealing, and stealing to pay for drugs.  
In other words, when confronted with her concealment of material information on her application, Smith attempts to minimize her conduct and deny its consequences.  But most significantly, Smith tried to defraud the Board into registering her.  That conduct is very recent and shows a fundamental disrespect for the system from which she sought registration.  
Smith has not carried her burden of showing that any terms or conditions will protect the public sufficiently for her to work in a hospital or pharmacy.  The record supports placement of Smith’s name on the EDL for five years.  For those reasons, we exercise our discretion against Smith.  
Summary


We order the Board to place Smith’s name on the EDL for five years, under § 338.013.2, and § 338.055.1 and .2(2), (3) and (15).  

SO ORDERED on April 10, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�The Board’s records contain no further information on the disposition or any citation for the case.  As evidence of Smith’s convictions, the Board offers records from three sources:  the Jackson County Circuit Court, the Missouri Highway Patrol, and the United States Department of Justice.  The three sets of records do not contain the same information, but the court records are the most complete, so we rely on them when we can.  


	�The Board’s records contain no further information on the disposition or any citation for the case.  


	�Section 338.013.2 and .8(4), RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006 unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 338.013.10.  


	�� HYPERLINK "https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=06a53d5b122848d94161c746e1268ee7&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b2006%20Mo.%20Admin.%20Hearings%20LEXIS%20118%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=2&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b505%20S.W.2d%20440%2cat%20444%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=2&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlz-zSkAt&_md5=bb6067788ddf23936fba869297169463" \t "_parent" �Heidebur v. Parker, 505 S.W.2d 440, 444� (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1974); Tate v. Department of Social Services, 18 S.W.3d 3, 8 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  Smith would have the burden of proving that the law entitles her to a license, § 621.120, but she does not contest the denial of her application. 


	�Section 338.013.2 (emphasis added).


	�Id.  


	�Section 338.013.2, .6, and .10.


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 100 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  


	�Section 338.013.2 (emphasis added.).  


	�Section 338.013.1.  


	�Section 338.010.1, RSMo 2000.


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (11th ed. 1994).  


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.3 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


	�Id. at 899 n.2.


	�Tr. at 10.  


	�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).


	�State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App. 1974).  


	�Bhuket v. Missouri St. Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).


	�Smith has given her year of birth variously as 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954, and 1955.  
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